Power Amplifier
PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM
Multi-Channel Power Amplifier EMPA-2C240
FEATURES
• Two separate amplifier in one chassis
• Rated power of 240W per channel
• Transformer isolated 70V, 100V and 4-16Ω
speaker outputs
• Short circuit, thermal, clip and overload protection
• Indication for power, signal, peak and protection
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
SPECIFICATIONS
Rated Power 2 × 240W RMS
Speaker Output 70V, 100V, 4-16Ω
Input Sensitivity &  ± 385mV / 20kΩ, Balanced XLR Input
Impedance 775mV / 470Ω, Unbalanced TRS Input
Output Sensitivity &  ± 385mV / 470Ω, Balanced XLR Output
Impedance 775mV / 470Ω, Unbalanced TRS Output
Frequency Response 50Hz – 16kHz (+1dB, -3dB)
S/N Ratio > 90dB
THD < 0.1% at 1kHz, 1/3 Rated Power
Cooling Fan automatic start up when temp
 reached 55◦C
Protection Overheat, overload, clip and short circuit
Power Supply ~110V / 60Hz or ~230V / 50Hz and DC 24V
Power Consumption 720W
Dimension (W × H × D) 484 × 132 × 359 (3U)
Weight 11.3kg
120V/240V 50-60HZ~
INPUT VOLTAGE SELECTOR
120V 240V
M
A
S
T
E
R
S
L
A
V
E
1
S
L
A
V
E
2
S
L
A
V
E
3
1 2 3 4
ON
2 651 43 7 8 G
FIRE ALARM
CONTACT CLOSURE B
A
T
T
 S
U
P
P
L
Y
2
4
V
2
A
CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
-NE PAS OUVRIR GAIN
- dB+
LL
R R
GAIN GAIN
- dB+
LINE 1 LINE 2
- dB+
L
LINK OUT
LINK IN
EXTENSION LINK
C
O
M
M
O
N
+ - G
R
O
U
N
D
E
M
C
 I
N
A
L
E
R
T
E
V
A
C
775mV/10K
K74/V2-Vm591K74/V2-Vm591
GAIN
- dB+
R R
LINE 3 LINE 4
L
-
dB
+
dB
- +
TONE
OUTPUT
EMC
INPUT
3+
- 2
10V
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
1
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
V0 1
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 1
GAIN
3+
- 2
10V
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
2
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
10V
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 2
GAIN
3+
- 2
10V
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
3
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
10V
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 3
GAIN
3+
- 2
10V
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
4
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
V0 1
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 4
GAIN
3+
- 2
V0 1
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
5
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
10V
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 5
GAIN
3+
- 2
10V
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
6
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
V0 1
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 6
GAIN
3+
- 2
V0 1
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
7
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
10V
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 7
GAIN
3+
- 2
10V
OUTPUT
1.5V/600
GAIN
HF
LF
+10
-
dB
+
-10
dB
+10
dB
-10
+
-
EGAP Bd
ZONE
8
REMOTE
WALL CONTROL
DISABLE
ENABLE
+
-
dB
3+
- 2
10V
300mV-1.1V/10K
REMOTE SOURCE 8
GAIN
+ - G + - G + - G + - G
LINE 5 LINE 6 LINE 7 LINE 8
L
IN
E
M
IC
P
H
A
N
T
O
M
L
IN
E
M
I C
P
H
A
N
T
O
M
L
I N
E
M
IC
P
H
A
N
T
O
M
L
IN
E
M
IC
P
H
A
N
T
O
M
MIC:5mV LINE:350mVMIC:5mV LINE:350mV MIC:5mV LINE:350mV MIC:5mV LINE:350mV
PAGING MIC 1
GAIN
- -Bd + +dB
GAIN
PAGING MIC 2
- +dB -8 +8dB Bd 8+8-
GAIN LF HF
MICROPHONE 1
5mV-300mV/680
2
3
1
BATT SUPPLY
-24V 30A+
TUO 1HC TUO 2HC
CH3 OUT CH4 OUT
C
O
M
70
V
10
0V
4 C
O
M
70
V
10
0V
4
C
O
M
70
V
10
0V
4 C
O
M
70
V
10
0V
4
CH1 IN
CH3 IN CH4 IN
CH2 IN
1 2
3
1
1
1
33
3
2
22
12
3
XLR BAL
INPUT
1-GND
2-HOT+
3-COLD-
240V 50HZ~
T8AL 250V
BATT SUPPLY
-24V 30A+
GND
LIFT
INPUTS LINK
XLR BAL
1-GND
2-HOT+
3-COLD-
2 STUPTUO 1 STUPTUO
C
O
M
70
V
10
0V
4 C
O
M
70
V
10
0V
4
12
3
1
3
2
1
3
2
1
3
2
CH2 INPUTS
CH1 INPUTS
CH2 LINK
CH1 LINK
CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
-NE PAS OUVRIRAVIS:
240V 50HZ 720W~
T8AL 250V
ON
EMMX - CP1
CONTROL PANEL
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5 6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
SOURCE
LEVEL
MUSIC
LEVEL MIC MIC
1
3
2
SOURCE
UP
SOURCE
DOWN
LINE INPUT
ON
EMMX - CP1
CONTROL PANEL
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
SOURCE
LEVEL
MUSIC
LEVEL MIC MIC
1
3
2
SOURCE
UP
SOURCE
DOWN
LINE INPUT
ON
EMMX - CP1
CONTROL PANEL
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
SOURCE
LEVEL
MUSIC
LEVEL MIC MIC
1
3
2
SOURCE
UP
SOURCE
DOWN
LINE INPUT
EMMX-PG8 EMMX-PG8
DVD PLAYER
DVD PLAYER
DVD PLAYER
DVD PLAYERDVD PLAYER
DVD PLAYER
DVD PLAYER
DVD PLAYER
EMPA-4C120A
EMPA-2C240
EMMX-CP1
SPEAKERSPEAKER
SPEAKER
EMMX-CP1
EMMX-CP1
POWER
ON
OFF
EMMX-8X8
MATRIX CONTROLLER
MONITOR
OUTPUT LEVEL
FUNCTION
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
POWER
ON
OFF
EMMX-8X8
MATRIX CONTROLLER
MONITOR
OUTPUT LEVEL
FUNCTION
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
MIC 1
MUSIC 1
MASTER 1
ZONE 1
ON
EMMX - CP1
CONTROL PANEL
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
SOURCE
LEVEL
MUSIC
LEVEL MIC MIC
1
3
2
SOURCE
UP
SOURCE
DOWN
LINE INPUT
SPEAKER
EMMX-CP1
ON
EMMX - CP1
CONTROL PANEL
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
SOURCE
LEVEL
MUSIC
LEVEL MIC MIC
1
3
2
SOURCE
UP
SOURCE
DOWN
LINE INPUT
SPEAKER
EMMX-CP1
ON
EMMX - CP1
CONTROL PANEL
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
0
1
3
2
5
6
7
8
9
10
4
SOURCE
LEVEL
MUSIC
LEVEL MIC MIC
1
3
2
SOURCE
UP
SOURCE
DOWN
LINE INPUT
SPEAKER
EMMX-CP1
DESCRIPTION
EMIX EMPA-2C240 is a 100V line multi-channel power amplifier with rated output of 2×240. With two
separate amplifier in a single chassis and rated power 240W per channel which provides a wide selection to
meet different size sound system needs.
All EMIX multi-channel amplifiers are equipped with automatic self-resetting thermal cut off if unusual heat
build-up in the unit. It also comes with short circuit protection. Multi-channel series power amplifier is
capable of handling a wide variety of public address requirements at a surprising performance.
It is a standard 19” rack-mountable with earpiece provided and only takes up to 3U of space.